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and the electors residing within cities and towns are entitled to vote at any 
election held for the purpose of submitting the question of making such 
levy to the electors of the county. • 

Respectfully, 
S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Optometry, Practice Of-Osteopaths, Examination Of. 
Osteopaths are required to pass a satisfactory exami­

nation before they may be permitted to practice optometry. 

Mr. J. E. Lorenz, Sec'y-Treas., 
Mont. State Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, 
Butte, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

May 10th, 1919. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 5th inst., in which you 
request my opinion as to whether or .not duly licensed osteopaths can 
legally practice optometry under the laws of the State of Montana without 
first having passed a satisfactory examination in optometry before the 
State Board of Examiners in Optometry. 

Section 1621 of the Revised Codes of Montana, exempts physicians and 
surgeons who are authorized to practice medicine and surgery under the 
laws of Montana. Section 1599 of the Revised Codes of Montana, declares 
that the practice of osteopathy shall not be deemed as the practice of medi­
cine or surgery. Since the osteopaths are excluded from the practice of 
medicine and surgery under our Codes, it is my opinion that the osteopaths 
do not come within the exemption provided for in Section 1621. 

You are therefore advised that in order that osteopaths may be legally 
permitted to practice optometry in this state they must first pass a satis­
factory examination in optometry before the State Board of Examiners in 
Optometry. 

Respectfully, 

Schoolhouse--Site, Change Of. 

S. C. FORD, 
Attorney General. 

A schoolhouse site may be moved upon the advice of 
the County Superintendent and County Health Officer for 
good cause. 

Robert N. Jones, 
County Attorney, 
Harlowton, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

May 10th, 1919. 

I am in receipt of your letter of recent date regarding the changing of 
a site selected for a school house, at a recent election held for that purpose. 
necessitated by the cutting off of a portion of the old district and the 
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creating of a new district, leaving the school house site in an extremely 
inconvenient place. Section 1600 of the Session Laws of 1913, page 265, as 
amended by Chapter 42 of t)J.e 1915 Session Laws, page 45, provides: 

"If a majority of the voters present at such meeting shall 
by vote decide to select, purchase, exchange or sell the school house 
site, * * * any sites so changed cannot again b~ changed within 
three years from the date of such action. 

"The school site shall be selected in a place that is convenient, 
accessible, suitable and well drained." 
The provisions of House Bill No. 303 are as follows: 

"Whenever in the judgment of the board of trustees of any 
school district of the third class, it is desirable to select, purchase, 
exchange or sell a school house, or whenever petitioned so to do by 
one-third of the voters of such district, the district board, shall 
without delay call a meeting at some convenient time and place 
fixed by the board, to vote upon such question of selection, pur­
chase, exchange or sale of school house site. Such election shall 
be conducted * * * in the same manner as at the annual 
election of school officers. If a majority of tbe electors of the 
district voting at such meeting or election shall be in favor of 
selecting, purchasing, exchanging or selling the school house site, 
the board shall carry out the will of the voters thus expressed; 
provided that all sites so chosen must be approved by the county 
superintendent of schools and the county health officer, and also 
provided that any sites so changed cannot again be changed within 
three years from the date of such action except upon the advice 
of the 'county superintendent of schools and the county health 
officer." 
A comparison of this section with the former sections contained in the 

Session Laws of 1913, as amended by the Session Laws of 1915 discloses 
that the only essential difference in the two acts is the provision contained 
in the act of 1919 that the county superintendent of schools and the county 
health officer may advise such change within three years from the date 
of the last election. Under the provisions of the act as it existed formerly 
a selection of a site once made could not be changed again for a period of 
three years, even though the site during that time should become incon­
venient, inaccessible, unsuitable or unsanitary for school purposes. The 
provisions of the present law still provide that the site shall not be changed 
within three years but also includes a modification. This modification was 
inserted by the legislature not to provide a means by which the site would 
be changed upon a petition by the people, but for some cause, which in the 
judgment of the county superintendent and that of the county health 
officer renders the change necessary. This is not an arbitrary discretion 
v8sted in the county superintendent of schools and the county health 
officer but is one of sound judgment in each particular case. If, therefore, 
something has occurlled since the selection of the former school site which 
in the sound judgment of the county superintendent of schools and the 
county health officer should move them to advise a change, such change 
can be made upon their advice. This advice must be incurred in by both 
officials. The advice should be given to the board of school trustees, in 
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districts of this class, who should proceed to call a meeting at a convenient 
time and place fixed by the board to submit the matter to a vote and the 
election should be held as provided by said Section 1600. 

Respectfully, 

S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

Intoxicating Liquors-Fermented Malt Beverage-One­
half of One Per Cent of Alcohol-Shipment Into State. 

A fermented malt beverage containing less than ime-half 
of one per cent of alcohol cannot be introduced into tHIS state. 

Diemert & Umhoefer, 
Moorhead, Minn. 

Gentlemen: 

May 12th, 1919. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 8th inst., asking whether or not 
you can ship a fermented malt beverage, containing less than one-half of 
one per cent of alcohol, into the State of Montana. 

Chapter 39, Session Laws 1915, and Chapter 175, Session Laws 1917, 
prohibits the introduction into, and the manufacture and sale within this 
state of intoxicating liquor of any kind. Section 2 of Chapter 143, defines 
the phrase "intoxicating liquor" as including fermented and malt liquor 
and in the case of State vs. Centennial Brewing Co., 179 Pac. 296, recently 
decided, our supreme court held that this applied to fermented and malt 
liquor, even though the same contained no alcohol whatever. 

You are, therefore, advised that fermented or malt liquor cannot be 
introduced into this state, even though such liquor contains no alcohol 
whatever. 

Grain Grading, Inspection and Warehousing Commission 
-Statutes-Appropriation, in Title, Not in Bill-License­
Refusal to Take Out-What Penalty For-Elevator Fees­
Grain, Merchandising Of-License For-Expiration of In­
spector-Federal Regulations - Warrants - Where Law Is 
Inoperative. 

Where no appropriation is made in body of bill, though 
expressed in title, warrants cannot be drawn by State Au­
ditor. 

Under Chapter 147, Laws of 1917, there is penalty tl> 
pay license requir~d by Section 29, Chapter 209, Laws 01 
1919. 

Any number of warehouses or elevators may be operated 
by same person ~nder one license. 

A general store does not have to be licensed. 
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